Raquel Rose Pennington Vol I
June 16, 2016

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

In re the Marriage of
Petitioner: AMBER LAURA DEPP
and No. BD641052

Respondent: JOHN CHRISTQPHER DEPP
II (AKA JCHNNY DEPP)

VIDEQCTAPED DEPOSITION OF RAQUEL RQOSE PENNINGTON
VOLUME I
June 16, 2016

2:27 p.m.

2049 Century Park East, Suite 800

Los Angeles, California

Reported by:
PAMELA J. FELTEN

CSR No. 5189




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Ragquel Rose Pennington Vol I

June 16, 2016

APPEARANCES:

For Petitioner:

SPECTOR LAW

BY: SAMANTHA F. SPECTCR
JOSEPH P. KOENIG

Atterneys at Law

1925 Century Park East

Suite 200

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 282-9478

ss@spectorlawfirm.com

For Respondent:

WASSER, COOQOPERMAN & MANDLES
BY: SAMANTHA XLEIN

LISA SUTTON
Attorneys at Law
2049 Century Park East
Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 920067
(310) 277-7117
Samantha.klein@wemlaw. com

TAYLOR & BERK PC
BY: BLAIR BERK
HANS ALLHOFF
Attorneys at Law
9119 Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90069
(310) 278-2111
blairberk@me.com

For The Witness:

JONATHAN PAKRAVAN

Attorney at lLaw

9615 Brighton Way

Suite 219

Beverly Hills, California 920210
(310) 248-3548
Pakravan@pakravanlaw.com

Present:

STAN BEVERLY, Videographer




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raguel Rose Pennington Vol I
June le, 2016

INDEX TO EXAMINATION
WITNESS: RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON, VOLUME I
EXAMINATION PAGE

BY MS. BERK 6

INFORMATION REQUESTED

(NONE)

DOCUMENTS REQUESTED
Page Line

163 22

WITNESS INSTRUCTED NOT TO ANSWER

Page Line
22 18
94 24
95 6
95 12
95 19
96 17
97 7
98 17
157 1
159 24




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vol I
June 16, 2016

MARKED

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

RAQUEL ROSLE PENNINGTON, VOLUME I

DEPP V. DEPP

Thursday, June 15, 2016

Pamela J. Felten, CSR No. 5189

DESCRIPTICN PAGE

Deposition for Personal 13
Appearance for Raguel Rose

Pennington

Declaration of Raquel Rose 151
Pennington executed on May 27,

2016




i0

11

12

13

14

15

1le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rese Pennington Vol I
June 16, 2016

Los Angeles, California

Thursday, June 16, 201ls6, 2:27 p.m.

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Good afternoon. This is the
recorded video deposition of Raquel Rose Pennington in
the matter of petitioner, Amber Laura Depp, VvVersus
respondent, John Christopher Depp, taken on behalf of the
respondent.

This deposition is taking place at 2049 Century
Park East, Los Angeles, California, on June 16, 2016 at
approximately 2:27 p.m.

My name is Stan Beverly. I'm the videographer
with U.S. Legal Support located at 11845 West Olympic
Boulevard, Los Angeles, California. Video and audio
recording will be taking place unless all counsel have
agreed to go off the record.

Would all present please identify themselves
beginning with the witness.

THE WITNESS: Ragquel Pennington.

MR. PAKRAVAN: Jonathan Pakravan, attorney fof
the witness.

MS. SPECTOR: Samantha Spector, attcrney for
petitioner, Amber Laura Depp. And Joseph Koenig, also
co—-counsel.

MS. KLEIN: Samantha Klein, Wasser, Cooperman &




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vel I
June 16, 2016

Q Okay. And did you say good-bye to Johnny?

A Yes.

Q Okay. How did you say good-bye to Jcochnny?

A I gave him a kiss on the cheek and said
goodnight.

Q Okay. Was it a similar interaction that you
had had before?

A Very brief, yes.

Q Okay. But simiiar to the -- to the:'Johnny you
cbserved before?

A Yes.

Q Okay. At any time during the time you werxre ak
the apartment, did you see Johnny yell at anybody?

A No.

Q Or hear Johnny yell at anybody?

A No.

Q Or become animated in any way?

A No.

Q At any time you were in the apartment that
evening, did you see Johnny throw anything?

A No.

Q Smash anything?

A No.

Q Break anything?

A No.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vol T
June 16, 2016

U

Q Hit anybody?

A No.

Q Grab anybody?

A No.

Q When you left the apartment, did you leave
alone or with Josh?

A With Josh.

Q Okay. Had everybody else left at that point?

A I believe we all walked out, several of us
maybe walked at the same time to go -- we take people to
the elevator to fob them down to the parking level.
S50 ==

0 Okay. Raquel, when you say "fob them down,"
what does that mean?

A Using the key fob in the elevator to send them
down to the parking level.

Q Okay. 5o -- so at the time you were fobbing
them there -- down there was the first time you'd left
the apartment since Johnny had gotten there, correct?

A Correct.

Q And would it be fair to say that your time with

Johnny in the apartment had been approximately an hour
and a half?
A 35 minutes.

Q So 35 minutes. So it was only 20 minutes that




Raquel Rose Pennington Vol II
July 14, 2016

SUPERIOQR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE CQUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

In re the Marriage of
Petitioner: AMBER LAURA DEPP
and No. BD641052

Respondent: JOHN CHRISTOPHER DEPP
IT (AKA JOHNNY DEPP)

DEPOSITION OF RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON
VOLUME II
July 14, 2016

1:22 p.m. - 6:01 p.m.

2049 Century Park East, Suite 800

Los Angeles, California

Reported by:
PAMELA J. FELTEN

CSR No. 5189




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vol II

July 14, 2016

198

APPEARANCES:

For Petitioner:

SPECTOR LAW

BY: SAMANTHA F. SPECTOR
JOSEPH P. KOENIG

Attorneys at Law

1925 Century Park East

Suite 200

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 282-9478

ss@spectorlawfirm.com

For Respondent:

WASSER, COOPERMAN & MANDLES
BY: LISA SUTTON

Attorney at Law

2049 Century Park East

Suite 800

Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-7117
Lisa@wcmlaw.com

TAYLOR & BERK PC
BY: BLAIR BERK
HANS ALLEQFF
Attorneys at Law
8119 Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90062
(310) 278-2111
blairberk@me.com

For The Witness:

JONATHAN PAKRAVAN

Attorney at Law

280 South Beverly Drive

Suite 205

Beverly Hills, California 90212
(310) 248-3548
Pakravan@pakravanlaw.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vol II
July 14, 2016

199

INDEX TO EXAMINATION
WITNESS: RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTCN, VOLUME II
EXAMINATION . PAGE

BY MS. BERK 201

INFORMATION REQUESTED
Page Line

387 11

DOCUMENTS REQUESTED

(NONE)

WITNESS INSTRUCTED NOT TO ANSWER

(NONE)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vol II
July 14, 2016

200

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON, VOLUME IT

MARKED

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5

DEPP V. DEPP
Thursday, July 14, 2016

Pamela J. Felten, CSR No. 5189

DESCRIPTION
Photograph from Coachella trip

Printout of texts from 4-20-2016
to 4-26-201¢6

Photographs labeled A through G,
four color, three black and
white

PAGE

227

232

371




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vol II
July 14, 2016

201

Los Angeles, California

Thursday, July 14, 2016, 1:22 p.m.

RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON,
having been first administered an oath, was

examined and testified as follows:

EXAMINATTON
BY MS. BERK:

Q Good afternocon, Raquel. We're continuing a
depositicn that we began a few weeks ago. And you
understand you are still under oath, correct?

A Yes.

Q Okay. And we're going to incorporate by
reference whatever the initial stipulations were at the
beginning of the proceedings last time. QOkay?

Raquel, we left off the last time on events of
April 21 and 22, 2016. Do you recall that?

A Yes.

Q And you had described to us coming downstairs
after you suggested Amber get in the shower, and she had
come downstairs of Amber and Johnny's penthouse apartment
and you were in the downstairs area of the apartment. Do
you remember talking about that?

A Yeah, I think so.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Raquel Rose Pennington Vel TI
July 14, 2016

34

A Um --

MS. SPECTOR: Vague as to time.

THE WITNESS: Huh?

MS. SPECTOR: Vague as to time.

THE WITNESS: Oh, at any point?
BY MS. BERK:

o Did you understand my guestion?

A Sorry. Say it again.

C At any point between the time the security
arrived into the apartment and the time that you say
Jerry Judge said whatever he said to John Depp, did you
say anything to either of the security folks?

A Um, I --— I don't remember saying anything
specifically to Jerry.

o) Okay. Did you say anything to Sean?

A I -- no, not really. I don't —- I don't think.

Q Did you say anything to anyone else in the
apartment? Amber or John?

A I don't believe so.

Q Okay. What exactly happened next?

A So Amber was saying to Jerry, "If he hits me
one more time unprovoked, I'm fucking calling the police"
or "I'm calling the police." I believe she said it
twice. Jerry said something like, "Boss, please."

Johnny stormed off, yelling, smashing more things.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Raquel Rcse Pennington Vol TI
July 14, 2016

3

41

Q What did he smash?

A They have a big kitchen island in the middle of
the kitchen and on there, there's candles and like fruit
and, you know, glass —-- like jars and vases and things
like that. And he just was just hitting everything with
the wine bottle, just smashing it all off. So there was
fruit on the floor and baskets and, you know, glass
bottles and flowers.

0 And your testimony 1s, Raquel, that this

happened after the words were spoken by Jerry Judge?

A Yeah.
Q Okay.
A Yeah.

Q And what happened next?

A I believe then Johnny grabbed his bag.

Q Where was his bag?

A It was either on one of the chairs in the -- on
the island, or at like the dining room table maybe.

Q Do you not have --

A He might have had a --

C -— a specific recollection?

A He might have had a couple of bags. I remember
he was like picking stuff up.

0 So it's fair to say you remember him picking

bags up, but you're not sure where he got them from?




