SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

In re the Marriage of

Petitioner: AMBER LAURA DEPP

and

No. BD641052

Respondent: JOHN CHRISTOPHER DEPP

II (AKA JOHNNY DEPP)

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON

VOLUME I

June 16, 2016

2:27 p.m.

2049 Century Park East, Suite 800 Los Angeles, California

Reported by:

PAMELA J. FELTEN

CSR No. 5189

		_
1	APPEARANCES:	
2	For Petitioner:	l
3	SPECTOR LAW	
4	BY: SAMANTHA F. SPECTOR JOSEPH P. KOENIG	
5	Attorneys at Law 1925 Century Park East Suite 200	ĺ
6	Los Angeles, California 90067	
7	(310) 282-9478 ss@spectorlawfirm.com	
8	For Respondent:	
9	WASSER, COOPERMAN & MANDLES BY: SAMANTHA KLEIN	
10	LISA SUTTON Attorneys at Law	
11	2049 Century Park East Suite 800	! !
12	Los Angeles, California 90067 (310) 277-7117	i
13	Samantha.klein@wcmlaw.com	
14	TAYLOR & BERK PC BY: BLAIR BERK	
15	HANS ALLHOFF Attorneys at Law	
16	9119 Sunset Boulevard Los Angeles, California 90069	
17	(310) 278-2111 blairberk@me.com	
18	For The Witness:	
19	JONATHAN PAKRAVAN	
20	Attorney at Law	
21	9615 Brighton Way Suite 219	
22	Beverly Hills, California 90210 (310) 248-3548	
23	Pakravan@pakravanlaw.com .	
24	Also Present:	
25	STAN BEVERLY, Videographer	
	,	1

	5 tille 10, 2010	1
1	INDEX TO EXAMINATION	
2	WITNESS: RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON, VOLUME I	
3	EXAMINATION PAGE	
4	BY MS. BERK 6	 - -
5		í 1 1
6		
7	INFORMATION REQUESTED	
8	(NONE)	
9		
10		
11	DOCUMENTS REQUESTED	
12	Page Line	ļ ¦
13	163 22	
14		
15		
16	WITNESS INSTRUCTED NOT TO ANSWER	! !
17	Page Line	
18	22 18 94 24	
19	95 6 95 12	
20	95 19 96 17	
21	97 7 98 1 7	
22	157 1 159 24	
23		
24		!
25		
		<u> </u>

			-
1	INDEX TO EXHIBITS		
2	RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON, VOLUME I		1
3	DEPP V. DEPP	<u>.</u>	
4	Thursday, June 16, 2016	1	ı
5	Pamela J. Felten, CSR No. 5189		í
6		 	
7	MARKED DESCRIPTION	PAGE	,
8	Exhibit 1 Deposition for Personal Appearance for Raquel Rose Pennington	13	•
10	Exhibit 2 Declaration of Raquel Rose	151	
11	Pennington executed on May 27, 2016		
12			
13			;
14			
15			, •
16			
17			ļ
18			j
19			L
20			L
21			J
22			
23			
24			
25			
			í

1	Los Angeles, California
2	Thursday, June 16, 2016, 2:27 p.m.
3	
4	THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Good afternoon. This is the
5	recorded video deposition of Raquel Rose Pennington in
6	the matter of petitioner, Amber Laura Depp, versus
7	respondent, John Christopher Depp, taken on behalf of the
8	respondent.
9	This deposition is taking place at 2049 Century
10	Park East, Los Angeles, California, on June 16, 2016 at
11	approximately 2:27 p.m.
12	My name is Stan Beverly. I'm the videographer
13	with U.S. Legal Support located at 11845 West Olympic
14	Boulevard, Los Angeles, California. Video and audio
15	recording will be taking place unless all counsel have
16	agreed to go off the record.
17	Would all present please identify themselves
18	beginning with the witness.
19	THE WITNESS: Raquel Pennington.
20	MR. PAKRAVAN: Jonathan Pakravan, attorney for
21	the witness.
22	MS. SPECTOR: Samantha Spector, attorney for
23	petitioner, Amber Laura Depp. And Joseph Koenig, also
24	co-counsel.
25	MS. KLEIN: Samantha Klein, Wasser, Cooperman &

1	Q	Okay. And did you say good-bye to Johnny?	
2	A	Yes.	
3	Q	Okay. How did you say good-bye to Johnny?	
4	A	I gave him a kiss on the cheek and said	
5	goodnight	· ·	
6	Q	Okay. Was it a similar interaction that you	
7	had had b	efore?	
8	A	Very brief, yes.	
9	Q	Okay. But similar to the to the Johnny you	
10	observed	before?	
11	A	Yes.	
12	Q	Okay. At any time during the time you were at	
13	the apart	ment, did you see Johnny yell at anybody?	
14	A	No.	
15	Q	Or hear Johnny yell at anybody?	
16	A	No.	
17	Q	Or become animated in any way?	
18	А	No.	
19	Q	At any time you were in the apartment that	
20	evening,	did you see Johnny throw anything?	
21	А	No.	
22	Q	Smash anything?	
23	А	No.	
24	Q	Break anything?	
25	А	No.	

1	Q Hit anybody?
2	A No.
3	Q Grab anybody?
4	A No.
5	Q When you left the apartment, did you leave
6	alone or with Josh?
7	A With Josh.
8	Q Okay. Had everybody else left at that point?
9	A I believe we all walked out, several of us
ιo	maybe walked at the same time to go we take people to
l 1	the elevator to fob them down to the parking level.
12	So
L3	Q Okay. Raquel, when you say "fob them down,"
L 4	what does that mean?
1.5	A Using the key fob in the elevator to send them
L 6	down to the parking level.
L7	Q Okay. So so at the time you were fobbing
L8	them there down there was the first time you'd left
L 9	the apartment since Johnny had gotten there, correct?
20	A Correct.
21	Q And would it be fair to say that your time with
22	Johnny in the apartment had been approximately an hour
23	and a half?
24	A 35 minutes.
25	Q So 35 minutes. So it was only 20 minutes that

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

In re the Marriage of

Petitioner: AMBER LAURA DEPP

and

No. BD641052

Respondent: JOHN CHRISTOPHER DEPP

II (AKA JOHNNY DEPP)

DEPOSITION OF RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON

VOLUME II

July 14, 2016

1:22 p.m. - 6:01 p.m.

2049 Century Park East, Suite 800 Los Angeles, California

Reported by:

PAMELA J. FELTEN

CSR No. 5189

```
1
     APPEARANCES:
 2
     For Petitioner:
 3
               SPECTOR LAW
               BY:
                    SAMANTHA F. SPECTOR
 4
                    JOSEPH P. KOENIG
               Attorneys at Law
 5
               1925 Century Park East
               Suite 200
 6
               Los Angeles, California 90067
               (310) 282-9478
 7
               ss@spectorlawfirm.com
 8
 9
     For Respondent:
10
               WASSER, COOPERMAN & MANDLES
               BY: LISA SUTTON
11
               Attorney at Law
               2049 Century Park East
12
               Suite 800
               Los Angeles, California 90067
13
               (310) 277-7117
              - Lisa@wcmlaw.com
14
               TAYLOR & BERK PC
15
               BY: BLAIR BERK
                    HANS ALLHOFF
16
               Attorneys at Law
               9119 Sunset Boulevard
17
               Los Angeles, California 90069
               (310) 278-2111
18
               blairberk@me.com
19
     For The Witness:
20
               JONATHAN PAKRAVAN
21
               Attorney at Law
               280 South Beverly Drive
22
               Suite 205
               Beverly Hills, California 90212
23
               (310) 248-3548
               Pakravan@pakravanlaw.com
24
25
```

	00-1 01, 2020		- 7
1	INDEX TO EXAMINATION		
2	WITNESS: RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON, VOLUME II		l L
3	EXAMINATION	PAGE	!
4	BY MS. BERK	201	
5			ı
6			,
7	INFORMATION REQUESTED		
8	Page Line		
9	387 11		
10			
11			İ
12			
13	DOCUMENTS REQUESTED		
14	(NONE)		!
15			
16			
17			
18	WITNESS INSTRUCTED NOT TO ANSWER		
19	(NONE)		
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			1
25			

			July 14, 2016		200
1			INDEX TO EXHIBITS		
2		RAQUEL 1	ROSE PENNINGTON, VOLUME II		
3			DEPP V. DEPP		ļ
4		T	hursday, July 14, 2016		;
5		Pamela	a J. Felten, CSR No. 5189		i
6					
7	MARKED		DESCRIPTION	PAGE	
8	Exhibit	3	Photograph from Coachella trip	227	ì
9	Exhibit	4	Printout of texts from 4-20-2016 to 4-26-2016	232	i
10	Exhibit	5	Photographs labeled A through G,	371	1
11			four color, three black and white	V / L	
12					
13					1
14					1
15					
16					
17					Ì
18					
19					
20					
21				,	/
22					ŀ
23					
24					
25					
	I				1

1	Los Angeles, California
2	Thursday, July 14, 2016, 1:22 p.m.
3	
4	RAQUEL ROSE PENNINGTON,
5	having been first administered an oath, was
6	examined and testified as follows:
7	
8	EXAMINATION
9	BY MS. BERK:
LO	Q Good afternoon, Raquel. We're continuing a
l1	deposition that we began a few weeks ago. And you
L2	understand you are still under oath, correct?
L3	A Yes.
L 4	Q Okay. And we're going to incorporate by
15	reference whatever the initial stipulations were at the
16	beginning of the proceedings last time. Okay?
17	Raquel, we left off the last time on events of
18	April 21 and 22, 2016. Do you recall that?
19	A Yes.
20	Q And you had described to us coming downstairs
21	after you suggested Amber get in the shower, and she had
22	come downstairs of Amber and Johnny's penthouse apartment
23	and you were in the downstairs area of the apartment. Do
24	you remember talking about that?
25	A Yeah, I think so.

```
1
           Α
               Um --
 2
               MS. SPECTOR: Vague as to time.
               THE WITNESS:
 3
                             Huh?
               MS. SPECTOR: Vague as to time.
               THE WITNESS: Oh, at any point?
 5
 6
     BY MS. BERK:
 7
               Did you understand my question?
 8
           Α
               Sorry. Say it again.
 9
               At any point between the time the security
10
     arrived into the apartment and the time that you say
11
     Jerry Judge said whatever he said to John Depp, did you
12
     say anything to either of the security folks?
13
           Α
               Um, I -- I don't remember saying anything
     specifically to Jerry.
14
15
               Okay. Did you say anything to Sean?
16
               I -- no, not really. I don't -- I don't think.
17
               Did you say anything to anyone else in the
18
     apartment? Amber or John?
19
           Α
               I don't believe so.
20
               Okay. What exactly happened next?
21
               So Amber was saying to Jerry, "If he hits me
           Α
22
     one more time unprovoked, I'm fucking calling the police"
23
     or "I'm calling the police." I believe she said it
24
     twice. Jerry said something like, "Boss, please."
25
     Johnny stormed off, yelling, smashing more things.
```

1	Q What did he smash?
2	A They have a big kitchen island in the middle of
3	the kitchen and on there, there's candles and like fruit
4	and, you know, glass like jars and vases and things
5	like that. And he just was just hitting everything with
6	the wine bottle, just smashing it all off. So there was
7	fruit on the floor and baskets and, you know, glass
8	bottles and flowers.
9	Q And your testimony is, Raquel, that this
10	happened after the words were spoken by Jerry Judge?
11	A Yeah.
12	Q Okay.
13	A Yeah.
14	Q And what happened next?
15	A I believe then Johnny grabbed his bag.
16	Q Where was his bag?
17	A It was either on one of the chairs in the on
18	the island, or at like the dining room table maybe.
19	Q Do you not have
20	A He might have had a
21	Q a specific recollection?
22	A He might have had a couple of bags. I remember
23	he was like picking stuff up.
24	Q So it's fair to say you remember him picking

bags up, but you're not sure where he got them from?

25